
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 11th December, 2013 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Committee at 10.00 am) 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillors 
 

J Worton – Barnsley Council 
 

M Gibbons – Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 

A McAllister – Calderdale Council 
 

C Funnell – City of York Council 
 

T Revill – Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 

D Brown – Hull City Council 
 

L Smaje – Kirklees Council 
 

J Illingworth (Chair) – Leeds City Council 
 

J Hyldon-King – North East Lincolnshire Council 
 

J Bromby – North Lincolnshire Council 
 

J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council 
 

B Steele – Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

M Rooney – Sheffield City Council 
 

B Rhodes – Wakefield Council 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 September 2013. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL CARDIAC 
SURGERY AT LEEDS TEACHING HOSPITALS 
NHS TRUST - NHS ENGLAND'S CONTINUING 
INVESTIGATIONS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an update on the 
progress of NHS England’s subsequent phases of 
the review of quality of children’s heart surgery 
services at LTHT. 
 
 

11 - 
14 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  THE NEW REVIEW OF CONGENITAL HEART 
DISEASE SERVICES IN ENGLAND - DRAFT 
REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER) 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting revised, draft 
terms of reference for Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), in 
respect of the new review of Congenital Heart 
Disease (CHD) services in England.   
 

15 - 
18 

9   
 

  THE NEW REVIEW OF CONGENITAL HEART 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND - UPDATE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an update 
associated with the new review of congenital heart 
services in England.   
 

19 - 
72 

10   
 

  THE NEW REVIEW OF CONGENITAL HEART 
DISEASE SERVICES IN ENGLAND - 
INFORMATION REQUIRED AND NEXT STEPS 
FOR THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE AND THE 
HUMBER) 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to assist members consider 
the information required and next steps for the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) in respect of the new 
review of Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) 
services in England.   
 

73 - 
76 

11   
 

  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) 
HOSPITAL INSPECTION PROGRAMME: 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to assist in determining 
what, if any, information it should submit to inform 
the Care Quality Commission’s planned inspection 
of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust in March 
2014. 
 

77 - 
78 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������
�
��������	��������	�������

�

��������	
�����������	�����������������������������������
������������

�
����	������������������������

�
������� �
�

�
	������������	�������	�����������

� �
	�������������������
		�����������	���
������������ �!�������!"��	#$�	���
%��������� �����
[...]
����	��	���������	��������������

����������������������	�������������	����
�	��������
��������9���
�
+�-� %���������������	��6��	������'��
��	"�.�������
	������������	�������"�

�	�����������������	���������������������������������������
���	��
����������������������	����������������	���������	��	��(�	���������
���������	�����
��	"����������������D���������	������!
����9�

�
�����	���	��
��	�����������
���	����������������"���������������
���	����	������������	��������	#��	���
������	������	�������	�������
������������	��!?'������������"�&��������"��
	�����	���	������	��
�����������"�����6��	������'��
��	"�.��������	�����	��	��9�
�
%������������	��������"	���������������	��	����	�����������������	�����
)121E��9�
�
�
�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 11December 2013 

Subject:  Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgery at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust – NHS England’s continuing investigations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of NHS England’s 

subsequent phases of the review of quality of children’s heart surgery services  at 
LTHT. 
 

Background 
 

2. On 28 March 2013 LTHT was presented with new mortality data from the Congenital 
Cardiac Audit Database (CCAD) by NHS England’s Medical Director. This data 
indicated higher mortality rates at LTHT for 2010-11 and 2011-12 compared to other 
children’s cardiac units
[...]

 
 

Page 12



 

 

Confirmation of any other outstanding issues requiring attention 
 

12. It was reported that LTHT was taking proactive steps to ensure the provision of a safe, 
robust and high quality service.  
 
Main issues and considerations 

 
13. At its meeting on 13 September 2013, Members of the JHOSC welcomed the report of 

no major safety issues at LTHT in its provision of children’s heart surgery and looked 
forward to the formal conclusion and reporting of NHS England’s investigation and 
associated learning points.  

 
14. However, Members also raised a number of concerns, including the timescales 

associated with NHS England’s investigations, which commenced in late March 2013 
and seemingly had no target date for completion.   

 
15. The JHOSC resolved the formal conclusion and outcome of NHS England’s 

investigations, alongside the associated learning points, be reported to a future 
meeting of the joint committee. As such, the purpose of this report is to report further 
progress in the regard. 

 
16. Appropriate representatives have been invited to the meeting and will provide a verbal 

update at the meeting. 
 

Recommendations 
 

17. That the JHOSC:  
 

• Considers and comments on the details presented in this report and outlined at the 
meeting; and, 

• Identifies any additional scrutiny activity necessary at this stage.   
 
 

Background documents1   

18. None used 
 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 11 December 2013 

Subject:  The new review of Congenital Heart Disease services in England – draft 
revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present revised, draft terms of reference for Joint Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), in respect of the new 
review of Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) services in England.   
 

Background 
 

2. In March 2011, a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) was established to consider the emerging proposals from the Safe and 
Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England and the 
options for public consultation agreed by the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
(JCPCT).    
 

3. At that time, the terms of reference identified that purpose of the Joint HOSC’s work 
was to make an assessment of, and where appropriate, make recommendations on the 
potential options to reconfigure the delivery of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England.  It was highlighted that this would specifically include consideration of the: 

 

• Review process and formulation of options presented for consultation; 

• Projected improvements in patient outcomes and experience; 

• Likely impact on children and their families (in the short, medium and longer-
term), in particular in terms of access to services and travel times;  

• Views of local service users and/or their representatives; 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 

 

• Potential imp
[...]
d (CHSF). 

 
12. A written submission from CHSF is attached at Appendix 5. 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

Recommendations 
 

13. That the Joint HOSC: 
 

a. Considers and comments on the details presented in this report and outlined at the 
meeting 

b. Identifies any additional scrutiny activity necessary at this stage.   
 

Background documents1   

14. None used 
 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from the draft minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2013.  Formal minutes due to be 
approved on 11 December 2013. 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 
 

EXTRACT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2013 

The New Review of Congenital Heart Services in England 
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
sought to introduce and present a range of details associated with the new 
review of congenital heart services in England.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report that confirmed NHS 
England as the responsible body for undertaking a national review of 
congenital heart services for both children and adults.  It was reported that the 
new review would consider the whole lifetime pathway of care for people with 
congenital heart disease (CHD) and aim to:  
 

• Achieve the best outcomes for all patients, not just lowest mortality but 
reduced disability and an improved opportunity for survivors to lead better 
lives. 

• Tackle variation so that services across the country consistently meet 
demanding performance standards and are able to offer resilient 24/7 
care 

• Achieve great patient experience, which includes how 
[...]
ty and maintain the confidence of all stakeholders. 

• Concerns regarding the proposed timescales of the new review. 
• The direction of research / analysis of the impact of variables (such as 

ethnicity, socio-economic factors, size of unit, distance travelled) on the 
outcomes of cardiac surgery. 

• General issues around the scope and boundary of the new review, in 
particular the inclusion of the treatment neonates within the review. 

 

Page 25



Extract from the draft minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2013.  Formal minutes due to be 
approved on 11 December 2013. 

 

In summing up, the Chair acknowledged members general view that, in order 
to ensure any future proposals were in the best interest of patients and 
families across Yorkshire and the Humber, the new review was likely to 
require the same level of external scrutiny as the previous Safe and 
Sustainable review of services. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report, its appendices and the information 
provided at the meeting be noted. 

(b) That, subject to the outcome of the discussion around the future role of 
the Joint HOSC, the joint committee maintain an overview of progress 
of the new review of congenital heart services in England. 

 

Page 26



   

 

 

Paper NHSE131108

BOARD PAPER - NHS ENGLAND

Title: Update from the Board task and finish group on the new congenital           
heart disease review.

Clearance: Bill McCarthy, National Director: Policy

Purpose of paper:

To update the Board on progress of the new congenital heart disease 
review.

Key issues and recommendations:

This paper contains an update on the progress of the new congenital heart 
disease review and key points, which the task and finish group wish to draw to 
the Board’s attention.

Actions required by Board Members:

The Board is asked to:

note the progress of the new congenital heart disease review to 
date; and 

approve the task and finish group terms of reference (Annex C).

Page
[...]
d from the Group but believes that patients, their families and 

the public deserve openness and transparency on this matter. CHSF recognises that this is something 

that is not the responsibility of the CHD Review but of others in NHS England. 

 

• CHSF attended the Patients and Public Group meeting on 12
th

 November: 

 

- Well organised 

- Broad spectrum of opinion 

- Everyone given opportunity to speak 

- Obvious tensions between some organisations palpable but overcome 

Page 71



- Concerns raised by local groups and charities that their trusts were not being kept up to date 

as well as they could be 

 

• Ahead of the public consultation between February and April 2014, CHSF is seeking to facilitate 

engagement in the CHD Review by members and representatives of South Asian communities in 

Yorkshire, who makeup around one-quarter of the Leeds Children’s Heart Surgery Unit’s caseload 

yet whose voice was not heard during Safe and Sustainable. 

Page 72



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 11 December 2013 

Subject:  The new review of Congenital Heart Disease services in England – 
information required and next steps for the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to assist members consider the information required and 

next steps for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) in respect of th
[...]
SC. 

(c) Any limitations, for example time and/or resource constraints, that should be 
placed on taking forward the pursuit of the aforementioned correspondence. 

(d) Any other considerations and/or discussions that should be taken into account 
prior to seeking the aforementioned correspondence.   
 

Recommendations 
 

14. That the JHOSC notes the content of the report and: 
 

(a) Identifies and agrees any specific information/ details necessary to inform the 
JHOSC’s future work; 

(b) Considers and agrees the timing and frequency of its future meetings; 
(c) Considers and agrees the JHOSC’s position regarding the correspondence 

associated with the temporary suspension and subsequent commencement of 
children’s cardiac surgery at LTHT in March/ April 2013, as detailed in 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of this report.   

 
Background documents1   

15. None used 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date:  11 December 2013 

Subject:   Care Quality Commission (CQC) hospital inspection programme: Request 
for information 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):    
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.3 
 

Summary of main issues  

1. As part of its new hospital inspection programme, on 24 October 2013, the Care 
Quality 
[...]
ency  
• Medical care (including older people’s care)  
• Surgery  
• Intensive / Critical care  
• Maternity & family planning  
• Children’s care  
• End of life care  
• Outpatients  

 
8. Others service areas will be considered if necessary. 

 
9. Since its formal establishment in March 2011, the work of the JHOSC has included 

issues associated with specific aspects of service at LTHT.  As such, members are 
asked to consider whether any or not the JHOSC should make any formal 
submission(s) to the CQC, to inform aspects of its planned inspection of LTHT.  

 
Recommendations 
 
10. The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) is 

asked to consider what, if any, information it should submit to inform the Care Quality 
Commission’s planned inspection of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust in March 
2014. 

 
Background documents1 

11. None used 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
1
  The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. Page 78


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 September 2013
	7 Children's Congenital Cardiac Surgery at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - NHS England's continuing investigations
	8 The new review of Congenital Heart Disease services in England - draft revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)
	9 The new review of congenital heart services in England - update
	2. Appendix 1 - Extract from draft minutes of meeting - 13 Sept 2013
	3. Appendix 2 - Update report to NHSE Board (8 November 2013)
	4. Appendix 3 - 13_11_28 Letter to Councillor Illingworth (from JH)
	5. Appendix 4 - NHSE - CHD update presentation
	6. Appendix 5a - 13_10_11 JHOSC response to NHS England (v4)
	6. Appendix 5b - 13_11_08 Letter to Councillor Illingworth (from JH)
	7. Appendix 6 - CHSF update

	10 The new review of Congenital Heart Disease services in England - information required and next steps for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)
	11 Care Quality Commission (CQC) hospital inspection programme: Request for information



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2013 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 Councillors D Brown, B Hall, J Hyldon-King, 
A McAllister, T Revill, L Smaje and  
S Wiseman 

 
9 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) meeting. 
 

10 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• The New Review of Congenital Heart Disease Services in England – 
Draft Revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) (Minute 15 refers) 

• The New Review of Congenital Heart Disease Services in England – 
update: 
- John Holden letter to Councillor J Illingworth – 28 November 2013 
-  Councillor J Illingworth letter to John Holden –  9 December 2013  
- John Holden letter to Councillor J Illingworth – 10 December 2013 
- Summary of governance arrangements.  (Minute 16 refers) 

• The New Review of Congenital Heart Disease Services in England – 
information required and next steps for the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber): 
- John Holden letter to Cllr Illingworth – 21 August 2013 
- Councillor J Illingworth letter to John Holden – 28 August 2013  
- John Holden letter to Councillor J Illingworth – 3 December 2013 
- Release of information by NHS England under the Freedom of 

Information (reference: SDR – 103480) (Minute 17 refers) 
 
The above documents were not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
were subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

11 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 

 

 
12 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Gibbons, J 
Bromby, J Clark, C Funnell, B Rhodes, M Rooney and B Steele.  
 
Councillor S Wiseman was in attendance as a substitute member for 
Councillor C Funnell. 
 

13 Minutes - 13 September 2013  
 

In relation to the Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgery: Service provision at 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (minute 7 refers), the Chair reported 
that the outstanding mortality review report (highlighted as draft within the 
minutes) had been submitted to NHS England in September 2013. 
 
The draft minutes of the meetings held on 13 September 2013 were 
considered and agreed as accurate record.    
 
RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 
2013 be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

14 Children's Congenital Cardiac Surgery at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust - NHS England's continuing investigations  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to provide an update on the 
current provision of children’s heart surgery at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust (LTHT) and the progress of the subsequent phases of the review of 
quality of children’s heart surgery services at LTHT. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Joint Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Dr Damian Riley (Acting Medical Director – NHS England (North of 
England)) 

• Dr Yvette Oade (Medical Director – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust) 

• Dr Bryan Gill (Medical Director (Quality and Governance) – Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 
In addressing the Committee, the Acting Medical Director (NHS England 
(North of England)) gave a brief summary on the matters associated with the 
temporary suspension of services at LTHT during March / April 2014 and 
associated progress.  
 
It was confirmed the three aspects that formed Phase 2 of NHS England’s 
review were:  
 

• A review of mortality; 
• A review of parental complaints/ concerns; and, 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 

 

• A review of concerns raised by other professionals. 
 
It was outlined NHS England intend to triangulate the outcome of each review 
and not publish singular reports.  NHS England was working towards 
publishing the outcome of Phase 2 of the report by the end of January 2013. 
  
The Acting Medical Director apologised that progress of the additional reviews 
had not been as efficient as it could have been and identified a number of 
matters that had had an impact on progress, including the procurement of 
specific aspects of work.  
 
The Committee discussed the details presented and highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• Timescales of the review process in relation to the new review of 
Congenital Heart Disease services. 

• Repeated concern regarding the validity of data prior to the temporary 
closure of services. 

• The terms of reference for each aspect within the overall Phase 2 
review and the procurement timetables for each aspect. 

• The importance of a wide range of ‘risk adjustments’ within outcome 
data to take account of issues such as ethnicity, socio-economic 
factors (deprivation), travelling distances, spending patterns and size of 
unit. 

• Broad concerns around NHS England’s approach to involvement and 
engagement.    

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the information presented to the meeting be noted. 
(b) That the Committee consider the outcome of NHS England’s Phase 2 

review, once available.   
 

15 The new review of Congenital Heart Disease services in England - draft 
revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
presented draft terms of reference for the Committee in relation to its work 
around the new review of Congenital Heart Disease services.   
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Joint Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Steven Courtney (Leeds City Council, Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 
• Mark Turnbull (Leeds City Council, Head of Property, Finance & 

Technology (Legal Services)) 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser outlined the draft terms of reference. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 

 

The Head of Property, Finance & Technology advised that it may be useful to 
include reference to specific statutory functions and associated regulations.   
  
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That, subject to the inclusion of reference to specific statutory functions 
and associated regulations (as outlined at the meeting), the terms 
of reference be agreed. 

(b) That all member authorities be requested to reconfirm committee to the 
work of the Joint Committee in relation to the new review of 
Congenital Heart Disease services. 

 
16 The new review of congenital heart services in England - update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
sought to provide an update in relation to the new review of Congenital Heart 
Disease (CHD) services. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Joint Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Dr Yvette Oade (Medical Director – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust) 

• Dr Bryan Gill (Medical Director (Quality and Governance) – Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) 

• Sharon Cheng (Director – Children’s Heart Surgery Fund)  
• Steven Courtney (Leeds City Council, Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

 
In addressing the Joint Committee, representatives from Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust outlined the organisations involvement in the new CHD 
review through its membership of: 
 

• NHS England’s Provider Group 
• NHS England’s Clinicians Group 
• The relevant Clinical Reference Group 

 
The Director of Children’s Heart Surgery Fund confirmed the Charity’s 
membership of NHS England’s Patient and Public Group and outlined some 
recent engagement activity.  
 
There was some concern that not all current service providers were 
represented on the ‘Provider Group’ and there was shared concern in relation 
to some communication issues. 
 
The Committee discussed the details presented and highlighted at the 
meeting.  A number of matters were raised, including: 
 

• Concerns regarding NHSE’s decision-making structure in relation to 
the new CHD review and aspects of transparency. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 

 

• The lack of clarity between the ‘advisory’ and ‘engagement’ roles of the 
various groups established by NHS England. 

• Queries regarding the involvement of HealthWatch organisations, 
either nationally or locally. 

• Potential issues associated with the current governance arrangements 
for the review and the NHS Constitution. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the information presented to the meeting be noted. 
(b) That NHS England be invited to attend a future meeting of the Joint 

Committee to report on progress of the new CHD review. 
 

17 The new review of Congenital Heart Disease services in England - 
information required and next steps for the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
sought to help the Joint Committee consider and identify the information 
required and next steps for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) in respect of the new review of Congenital Heart 
Disease (CHD) services. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Joint Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Steven Courtney (Leeds City Council, Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 
• Mark Turnbull (Leeds City Council, Head of Property, Finance & 

Technology (Legal Services)) 
 
In considering the information needs of the Joint Committee, members were 
reminded that all appropriate NHS commissioners and services providers 
must provide such information about the planning, provision and operation of 
health services that may be reasonably required in order that the Joint 
Committee might discharge its relevant functions.   
 
The Chair of the Joint Committee outlined the work undertaken in an attempt 
to secure some information using the Freedom of Information legislation and 
commented on his general dis-satisfaction regarding NHS England’s 
approach to releasing information – both under the Freedom of Information 
legislation and the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 
Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulation 2013.   
 
It was proposed that amongst other matters, the Joint Committee required 
fuller details of the email correspondence between Sir Bruce Keogh and other 
parties in relation to the temporary suspension of services at Leeds Children’s 
Heart Surgery Unit in March/ April 2013.  Such information included details 
both pre and post the temporary suspension of services.  It was confirmed 
that such information was required in order for the Joint Committee to 
discharge its relevant functions. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the information presented to the meeting be noted. 
(b) That, under the provisions set out in the Local Authority (Public Health, 

Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulation 2013 
NHS England be required to provide fuller disclosure of the email 
correspondence between Sir Bruce Keogh and other parties, in 
relation to the temporary suspension of services at Leeds Children’s 
Heart Surgery Unit in March/ April 2013; and that such disclosure 
should include information exchanged both pre and post the 
temporary suspension of services. 

 
18 Care Quality Commission (CQC) hospital inspection programme: 

Request for information  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to provide a report that 
sought to outline the arrangements associated with the Care Quality 
Commission’s (CQC’s) new Hospital Inspection Programme and determine 
what, if any, information should be submitted to the CQC in relation to its 
planned inspection of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust during March 
2014.   
 
The following representatives were in attendance to help the Joint Committee 
consider the information presented: 
 

• Steven Courtney (Leeds City Council, Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 
 
The Committee discussed the details presented and highlighted at the 
meeting and agreed that the CQC should be made aware of the Joint 
Committee’s reports in relation to the (now ceased) Safe and Sustainable 
Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England.    
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Carer Quality Commission be made aware of the Joint 

Committee’s reports in relation to the (now ceased) Safe and 
Sustainable Review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in 
England. 

 
Following conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked all those in 
attendance for their contribution to the meeting and discussion. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:25pm. 
 
 
 


